MAINE DEPARTMENT
OIL & HAZ

OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
ARDOUS MATERIALS REPORT

Spill Number:

A-170-2005

Report Status:

Final Report

MCD Town:

Local Name:
Primary Responder:
Primary Product:
Subject/Owner:

THOMASTON
THOMASTON
GLEN WALL

Ammonia {76} - 6,000 gals. ACTUAL
DRAGON PRODUCTS CO - -

Spill Info

Type  Hazardous Material Incident {H}
Source  Land Transportation - Tank Truck
Cause  Mechanical Failure - Valve {07}

Reporter Type/Detection Method

Spill Date/Time

04/19/2005 09:30
{TT}

Reported Date/Time
04/19/2005 10:09

CTY OF - EMA

Type  Public Official {4}
Method  Visual Product {L}
Subject/Owner (Potential Responsible Party)
Contact --DRAGON PRODUCTS CO
USRT 1
PO BOX 191
THOMASTON ME 04861 USA
207-594-5555
Comment
Reporter
' Contact  LYNWOOD LOTHROP--KNOX,
62 UNION ST
ROCKLAND ME (4841 TJSA
207-594-5155
Comment
Other Contact
Contact -THOMASTON, TOWN OF - FIRE DEPT
THOMASTON ME 04861 USA
207
Comment

Primary Responder and Other Employees
GLEN WALL (Primary Responder)

Location
Location Type  Business - Industrial {ID}
Name  DRAGON PRODUCTS
Street Address  RT 1
MCD Town THOMASTON
Local Name  THOMASTON
State/Province @ ME
Wells and Media Affected
Wells Affected 0 Wells Impacted / 0 Wells At Risk
Media Affected  Land{L}
Inland Surface Water {I}

Printed : 7/10/2006 9:43:35AM

No Further Response Action Expected

Spill Point
UTM North
UTM East

Tanks Involved

None
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Final Report A-170-2005 THOMASTON

Product Reported T ) CleaEE

Ammonia {76}

Products Found/Amount Spilled
Ammonia {76}/ - 6,000 gals. ACTUAL (Primary Product)

Material Recovered
Contaminated Soil {CS} - 10 cu, yds. ESTIMATE

Recovery/Treatment Method Disposal Information
Excavation {G} contaminated material reused

PTOCESS

Treatment in Place {I} in cement making

On 4-19-05, there was a spill of 6,000 gallons of aqueous Ammonium Hydroxide at the Dragon Products cement
kiln in Thomaston. This Ammonium Hydroxide (AH) had a concentration of 19% and was being used in an
experimental application designed to reduce emission from their stack.

The AH was being stored in a tank truck (i.e. tanker) that was being used as a bulk storage tank. There is some
question as to wether or not this tank truck was road worthy. In any event, the contractors touched or loosened
the clean out valve and this resulted in the sudden release of 6,000 gallons of AH through an approximate four
inch pipe. These two contractors were taken to the Hospital for treatment. An internal report by Dragon indicates
that the truck did not have a shutoff device. The liquid spilled onto the parking lot into a storm drain which
empties into Quarry #1. Area fire departments responded. The leak could not be stopped. Sand and or crushed
limestone was dumped onto the liquid on the parking lot. This material was later used in the cement making
process.

The AH has a high pH and nearly all of this liquid drained into quarry #1. From a cliff overlooking the quarry
we could see the plume of AH discoloring the water in the quarry. The water from this quarry eventually dumps
into two constructed wetlands. From there the water flows into a nearby brook and large wetland. The level of
nitrates has to be below 2 ml/l to discharge into the natural wetland. The quarry has an estimated quantity of
50,000,000 gallons. This quarry water is used as cooling water. The intake for the cooling water is ten to thirteen
feet below the water surface. By continuing to use this water for cooling it will aid in the mixing process. Dragon
consulted with several experts, including Woodlot Alternatives and DEP staff. An aeration pump was placed at
the quarry to assist in the natural oxidation of the ammonia. Also some of this water was used as dust control and
fertilizer water for the lawns.

Phil Garwood of the DEP was also involved with phone conversations with Dragon concerning the nitrate
emission to the wetland.

On 4-21-05, pH measurements taken at the quarry were in the 8.88 to 9.07 range. The day before the spill the pH
was 8.11 to 8.4. Ammonia concentrations, collected at the quarry, on 4-20-5, were 37.2 mg/l.

Ann Thayer collected samples for the next six weeks. See attached table. It appears that over a very long time the
Ammonia levels dropped in the quarry and it appears through the limited data that there was no discharge of
Ammonia to the stream or natural wetland.

Printed : 7/10/2006 9:43:35AM Page 2 of 3



Final Report A-170-2005 THOMASTON
Attachment Type Description File Name
Paper Attach Site diagram of Dragon Products by Dragon (dated 12-13-1"

Paper Attach E-mail transmission from Ann Thayer

Paper Attach Site Diagram of Manhole and drainage at SPILL Site.
Paper Attach DEP Initial Spill Report Form

Paper Attach Flash Fax from NRC..incident report # 756205

Paper Attach Field Notes taken by GW

Paper Attach Graph of ammonia concentration at Quarry No. 1, provided
Paper Attach sample data sheets (7 sample dates) from Maine Environme:
Paper Attach Table One.. list of sample results...by GW

Paper Attach A Dragon Internal Document, ref. spill report to Ann Thaye
Paper Attach MSDS of Aqua Ammonia (19%), from GAC Chemical Cory

Printed : 7/10/2006 9:43:35AM
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Wall, Glen A - 170~ Q005

From: Ann Thayer [athayer@DragonProducts.com]
Sent: ~ Friday, Aprit 22, 2005 9:57 AM

To: Wall, Glen

Subject: update

Glen

I got your message and here is the update.

The contaminated soil has been cleaned up and is on its way through the kiln system.

I received the results of the water sample that I collected from the guarry on Wednesday
afternoon. The analysis revealed ammonia concentrations of 37.2 mg/L in the sample.
Based on this concentration, we elected not to run the nitrates/nitrites ags the sample
would have to be diluted a lot and the lab was concerned about blowing out a column. We
will collect an additional sample on Monday for analysis.

We collected some pH data from the quarry yesterday and here is a summary of the results:

4/21/05 pH measurements as of the 10:00 hour. Weather: Sunny & mild.

* N.W. corner: 9.07

* 01d discharge pipes: 8.99 (typically 8.40ish
* Fast side of pump house: 8.93 (8.11 on Mon., 4/18)
* Sand bar #1 {at peoint): 8.87

* Sand bar #2 {at point): 8.95

* Behind Quarry office: 3.01

We are working on setting up a spray system to aerate the quarry water in order to oxidize
the remaining ammonia. We expect to have that up and running by the end of today. We are
also setting up sprinklers and irrigation equipment to water the lawns and vegetation as
suggested by Phil Garwood in the water bureau. We are continuing te use the Quarry 1
water for cooling water and for dust control. We have not operated the discharge pumps
from Quarry 1. '

FLS is the contractor conducting the testing using the ammonia. Last week, FLS did a
safety briefing for key Dragon personnel (safety manager, environmental, and operations
personnel) and we forwarded a copy of the MSDS to the local fire departments and let them
know that we would have ammonia hydroxide on site. FLS will do the safety briefing again
and we have contacted Rockland and Thomaston Fire as well as PenBay Medical Center and
extended the invitation to have them send personnel to attend. I believe that all three
are sending representatives.

We are taking delivery today of ancther 5,000 gallons of 19% aguecus ammonia in a tanker
truck pre-approved by FLS. The tanker will be equipped with saftey shut off valves. In
addition, the chemical company, GAC, will be on site at time of delivery to guide FLS on
the tanker set up, valve operation and safety shut off procedures. We will not be off
loading into a staged tanker. The tanker will be bermed and we will be sealing off storm
drains in the wvicinity of the tanker. FLS will also have extra safety personnel on-site.

I believe that about covers everything that is new. Let me know if there is additional
information that you need. In the event that you would like to view the situation at
the site, in my absence, you can contact Mark Curtis, our Safety Manager or Stuart
Guinther, the plant manager at 594-5555.

Glen, what is you fax number? I will ask our purchasing guy to fax you the MSDS for your
reference in the unlikely event that we have a repeat performance.

Ann Thayer
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————— Original Message-----
From: Wall, Glen [mailto:Glen.Wall@maine.gov]

Sent: Thu 4/21/2005 12:15 PM
To: Ann Thayver

Co:
Subject: can you hear me now

This is just a test, do you Ccopy?..... any further info on the water level in the
quarry or lab data?
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F 7005

MAINE DEP INITIAL SPILL REPORT FORM
Please fill in as much information as possible, using the information provided by the caller.
Date of report___ A-14- ¢S5 Time __1 ©1 9% A3PM
Date of spillincident___“{- 1 - 05_ Time _§:30 _(AWPM
Nameofcaller __ ©oc'f Fac Lgnwet [ thkeaP
Company Narne (if applicable) I oo x Connnty Emg
~ Telephone number of caller __+ SqY. S\ ¥

Location/address of spill
Town Yoo ktand State __ Zip Code
~ Name of other informed party (1.E.: residence of) |
Type of product spilled Armonie
Estimated amountof spil __), $02  ge\ £ S, gur
s more spillage possible? Q}/N) Amount?___
Is the situatioh urgent? __ _QYIN) Is help needed? cf?/N)
Nature of call/porﬁplaint {description of incident} &;!, nuo' F e\ "t«mu t

s jeats (,$00  ga\s on PVEVNG NIPC S 1T

€ el ¥ g W \-&‘kl&lm)

- Action taken so far ___

What resources are at risk? (Check all that apply)

~ ____ Public Safety - Surface Drainage
B Public Water/Well - - Storm Sewer
Private Water/Well Sanitary Sewer
o Atmosphere = Vapors in building
Land/Ground - Open Water

' None (complaint only)

Specific direction to site

Referred to (name of responder) Elan to Thomes

Name of person taking call/complaint__ £. 8. Yo & w2

MAINE DEP INITIAL SPILL REPORT FORM Rev. 12/3/01 MJB



APR-19-2805 11:1@ DEP ) 12072877826 P.O1
nafa:vua 10,33.01 \&ue) chi-b331~> 12672877826 ° SHMMDEP- Fage BBY:.

. NATIONAL RESPONSE CENTER - FLASH FAX
/ | xxxGOVERNMENT USE ONLYXxXGOVERNMENT USE ONLYxxx
' D0 NOT RELEASE this information to the public without

; permission from the NATIONAL RESPONSE CENTER'1-800-424-8802 005"
ﬁ;éi f“ - - Incident Report # 756205 : 1’)()',;l_’.f ) %
o : : d AT
gt INCIDENT ‘DESCRIPTION ¢ 4C¥ o
A . . ) . R "x_‘ '.
o *Report taken by: CIV JONES at 10:25 on 19-APR-05 g
n Incident Type: MOBILE s
o Incident Cause: UNKNOWN ‘ i
o Affected Aras: : 5
e The incident accurred on 19-APR-05 at 09:36 local time. :
N Affected Medium: LAND  GROUND / PAVEMENT Do
A . ' ‘
Xt REPORTING PARTY i -
A Name: LINWOOD LOTHROP -
i Organization: KNOX EMERGENCY MGMT. AGENCY
. ~ Address: 62 UNION ST.
B, . ROCKLAND, ME 04341 p
BT PRIMARY Phomg: (207)5945155 ;
L Type of Orgarrization: LOCAL GOVERNMENT ¥
e SUSPE ESPONSTBLE PARTY T
% . Name: ANN THAVER : ' N
T Organization: DRAGON CEMENT PRODUCTS : s
T " Address: 107 NEW COUNTY RD. ‘ j N
AR THOMASTON, ME 04861 ‘ »
g - Phone: (2075345555 ] Cn
et Type of Organization: PRIVATE ENTERPRISE o
N ‘ TNCTDENT LOCATION .- o,
5 107 NEW COUNTY RD.  County: KNOX PR
City: THOMASTON State: ME  Zip: 04861 : S
it : RELEASED MATERIAL(S) : BN
0 7 CHRIS Code: NCC Official Material Name: NO CHRIS €80 . "
o Alsc Known As: AMMONIA K . 3y
bl , Qty Released: 1500 GALLON(S) ; o
S . T DESCRIPTION OF INETDENT : R
v THE CALLER STATED THAT A 6,000 GALLON TANK TRUCK IS LEAKING R
w;."' " ! Mﬁ?ERIﬁL - . | “«
v TNCTBENT DETATLS : S
. ° . Road Mile Marker: ; R
s Length of Service Disruption: : .
£ . . Airbag Deployed: . -
SO0 ---MOBILE INFGRMATION--- K Lo
2.0 7 Vehicle Type: TANKER TRUCK

Bl /., Vehicle Number: UNKNOWN

[ A Trailer/Tanker. Number :

T -Vehicle Fuel Capacity:

.~ Cargo Capacity: 6000 GALLON(S)
~ Cargo On Board: 6000 GALLON(S}



P.22
-19- 11:18 DEP 12872877826 .
O 53183 1039 115 \£023 Cbr-bisl-> 12872677626 - SHHMDEP- Page 882

Hazmat Carrier: YES
Carrier Licensed: UNKNOWN
Suspacted Non Compliance: UNKNOWN

. DAMAGES
Fire Involved: N0 Fire Extinguished: UNKNOWN
INJURIES: 1 Hospitalized: Empl/Crew: Passaenger:
FATALITIES:  Empl/Crew: Passenger: : Qccupant:
EVACUATIONS:70  who Evacuated:EMPLOYEES Radius/Area:
Damages:
‘ ‘ Hoursi Direction of
Closyre Type Jescription of Closure Closed; Closure
Air: N
Road: N ! Major N
. Artery:
Waterway: N
Track: N.

Media Interést: NONE Community Impact due to Materiad: NO

REMEDIAL ACTIONS .'
ATTEMPTING TO CONTAIN THE LEAK WITH DIKING / USING SAND AS
ABSORBENT MATERIALS.
Release Secured: NO
Release Rate:
Estimated Release Duration:

} WEATHER
Weather: CLEAR; :F Wind speed: 7 MPH Wind diret¢tion: E

ADDITIONAL AGENCIES NOTIFIED
Federal:
State/Local:. STATE POLICE, SHERIFF, POLICE
State/Local 0n Scene:
State Agency Number:

, NOTIFICATIONS BY NRC

AGCY TOXIC SUBST & DISEASE REGISTRY {PRIMARY)
_ . {404)4980120

DOT CRISIS MANAGEMENT CENTER (PRIMARY)
18-APR-05 10:34 (202)3661863

EPA CRIMINAL INVEST DIV REGION 1 {PRIMARY)
19-APR-05 10:34 (617)9182310

FEDERAL MOTOR.CARRIER SAFETY ADMIN {PRIMARY)
19-APR-05 10:34 (202)3665373

NATIONAL INFRASTRUCTURE COORD CTR (PRIMARY)

. 19-APR-05"10:34 (202)2829201

NOAA 15T CLASS 8B RFTS FOR ME (PRIMARY)
19-APR-05 10:34 (206)5266344

NTSB PIPELINE {PRIMARY)
13-APR-05 - 10:34 {202)3145293

'HOMELAND SEC COORDINATION CENTER (PRIMARY}

_19-APR-05:10:34 (202)2828300
M30 PORTLAND, ME (PRIMARY)

f 110 o

A rtreal W Are T

=i



12072677826 F.a3
19— 1:18 DEP
5??;1?u389§.4§-:a \eoe) Zur-bidl-» lZB?ZB??BZ&*'SnHHDEP- Page 0983

. : (207)7803251 z
3 . RSPA OFFICE HAZARDOUS MATERIALS (PRIMARY)

| (202) 3661853 5
L RSPA OFF ICE HAZARDOUS MATERIALS (RSPAOHM FAX#2) ' - 2097
19-APR-05 10:34 (202)3561863 _ l’)()

' ME DEP  ATTN: BARBARA PARKER (PRIMARY) , _ :
co 19-APR-05 -10:34 (207)2872651
N ME EMGCY MGMT AGCY ATTN:R GARDNER (PRIMARY)

Fo 19-APR-05 10:34 (207)6264400

B TSA MARITIME AND LAND {PRINARY)

ES 19-APR-05 10:34 (703)5633235

£ . "ADOTTTONAL 1NF ORMATION

g THE CALLER HAD NO ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

- xxx_END INCIDENT REPORY 756205 xxx ;
e ) Report any problems or Fax number changes by calling 1-800-424-8802 ;
A PLEASE VISIT OUR WEA SITE AT http://www. nre. useg.mil , .
o
iix :
il : %
K0 o
A% : g
£ R
P
N x.
) Co
‘,' : ’ %
e g :
W 3 )

TOTAL P.@3
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MAR-16-06 THU 10:24 AM FRX NO. P. 03

' A~ 0005

Maine Environmental Laboratory Report of Analyses
Onc Main Stroet Yarmouth, Maine 04096-1107 Tel (207) 846-6569  Fax (207) 846-90G6 e-mail: melab@ime.net
Anu W. Thayer Page2of 2
Dragon Products Company

PO Box 191 : Apul 22, 2005

Thouastan, ME 04861

Report No: DPCO76-05 Sampler. A, Thayer
Date received: 04/21/05 Sampling date:  04/20/05
Project 1D: No Data Sample matrix: Water
Laboratovy 1D DPC07605-01 Sample ID: Q-1

Mcthod  Reporting

Date Detection Detection
Paranicter WResults uni;s Analyzed Limit Limit Method Reference
Ammonia-N 371 mg/l.  04/21/05 0.1 05 4500NII3B/E STM
Amwonia-N Duplicate 37.2 mg/l  04/21/05 0.1 0.5 4500NH3B/E ST™

TR [ 15 ETT RS A U NS N DO O SO S M B DA S 0l | L




MAR-16-06 THU 10:24 AM FAX NO.

P. 02
A - 190~2005

Maine Environmental Laboratory Report of Analyses
One Main Street Yarmiouth, Maine 04096-1107 Tel (207) 846-6569  Fax (207) 846-9066  ¢c-mail: mclnﬁ@imc.nct
Aon W. Thayer April 22, 2005
Dragon Products Company Page 1 of 2
PO Box 191

Thomaston, ME 04861 Report No.: DPCO76-05

Unclosed are Uie resulls of e analyses raquested on your saquples as seceived by the luboratory. Sumples were reccived in acceplable
condition aud znatyzed within method lolding thnes with all quality contro} data within lahoratory acceplance limits unless noted.
Repentiug detection limits sre tie minhsan Tevels for roporting quuntitative data.  These limits arc 3.18 times the method detuction limit
as defined i CFRAQ Pul 136, Appendix B Dala reporicd between Lhe seporting aned method detoction hmits are J flagped as estimated.
Muine Fnvironmenta) Laboratory is certilied by Maine, Massachuselts, Now Eampshire and NELAP (cert #2031). A fist of certified
parsusiets 15 svailable on roquest, the resulls seported herein conform o the mest cusient NELAP standards, where applicable, unless
plherwise narrated in the bixly of the report. This report shall not be reproduced, except in fll, withot the writlen conscmt of the
labortery,

"The complele report consists of the following seclivay: Maine Environmental Luburalory seport
Chain of cuslody formn

Referenees

EPA - EPAGO0A-79-020, Methods for Chemical Anmatysis of Water and Wastes, USEPA, Cincinnati, Ohio, March 1983.
SWS - SWHRLG, Test Methads for Evalwating Solid Waste, Physical/Clicmical Mcthods, USEPA, third cdition, 1986,

ST - Standard Methods for the Examination of Water and Wastewater, 18th cdidon, APHA, AWWA,WPCF, 1992,

HEN - LPA-821-R-95-002, Mcthod 1668, Rev. At N-lexane Extractible Matial by Estraction and Gravimetry, feb. 1999,

[PAT - ERA/GOO/R-93/100 Methods for the Determination of Tnorganic Subgtances in Environmental Samplos, Aug. 1993
- . / / / / .
Authorized signature 77 ,,;,(z/ .

Hesbert S. Kodis, laboratory director
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Maine Environmental Laboratory Report of Analyses

One Main Street Yarmowth, Maing 04096-1107 Tel (207) 8466569 Fax (207) 8469066  ¢-mail: melab@ime.net

Ann W. Thayer
Dragon Products Company

PO Box 191

Thomaston, ME 04861

Report No: DPCo78-035

Date reccived: 04/28/05

Project Ammonia Monitoring

Ammonia-N

Method  Reporting

Sampler: E. Greiner

Sample matrix: Water
Method: 4500NH3IB/E

Reference: STM

Page 2 of 3

May 02, 2005

Date  Detection Detection Date
Sample Identification Results_ units Analyzed  Limit Limit  Sampled  Laboratory Id
Q5-] 0.4 ] mgl. 04/29/05 0.1 0.5 04/28/05 DPC07805-02
SP-1 0.7 mg/L 04/29/05 01 05 04/28/05 DPC07805-03
PL 1.1 mgl 04/29/05 0.1 0.5 04/28/05 DPC07805-04




MAR-16-06 THU 10:25 AM

FAX NO. P. 06
A-170-2005

ni—

Maine Environmental Laboratory - Report of Analyses

One Main Strect Yarmouth, Maine 04096-1107

Tel (207) 846-656%  Fax (207) 846-9066  c-mail; melabi@ime.net

Amn W. Thayer Page 3 of 3
Dragon Products Company
PO Box 19] May 02, 2008
Thomaston, ME 04861
Report No: DPCO78-05 Sampler:  A. Thayer
Date reccived: 04/28/05 Sampling date & time:  04/28/05-0845
Project 1D: ‘Ammonia Monitoring Sample matrix: Water
Laboratory 11): DPC07805-01 Sample 1D: Q-1
Method  Reporting

Date Detection  Detection
Parameter Resulis  units  Analyzd Liumit Limit Method Reference
Ammonia-N 1.1 mg/L  04/29/05 0.1 0.5 4500NH3B/E ST™M
Ammonia-N Duplicate 11.0 mglL  04/29/05 0.1 0.5 4500NH3B/E ST™M
Nitraic-N 1.1 my/L,  04/29/05-1945 0.1 03 9056 Sw8
Nitrite-N ND  mg/L 04290051945 Q.02 0.06 9056 sws

[ENRU————— S L
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Maine Environmental Laboratory - Chain of Custody Amalyses -
— Ose Main Street Yanmouth, Maine 04096-6716 (207) 846-6369 fax: (207) 846-5066 DYCOHE-OF
e cmail: mclab{@ime.net Ceiivered by:
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\n {Ann W. Thayer 207-593-0100 sy er BN EmRNCt cort
M Cempany Purchase Order mda 70
< lpragon Products Company. inc. Tumaround Request:
v [Adacess Standard
2 |P.0. Box 191/U.8. Route 1 Thamaston ME 04861 Priotity N
— iProjeciNeme Samper Narme Cacte =
v {Ammonia Monitoring Eric Greiner  egeiner@dragonproducts.com
< N . P
. . p 3 3 |reie Fiyaton] Sample 2 Method Sampling -
Sample Identification M m .W (ves orNo) | Matrix (SW) w m Proserved SatefTime Laboratory identification/
S e ) Subcontractor
=y 2 Na Water § X T | czes | 0345 [Ammonia; Niwates & Nitrites Lo oalle
m R ]
— Q51 1 No Water_ | X C | wzei06 | 11:37 |Aramonia ~ N2
T
“ 1SP-1 2 No Yater X € | azaes | 1145 {Ammonia ek
PL 1 No Water X C eperes | 13:31 JAmmonia —oef
=
- . | _ »
O |Recaived in hoit time YGS._. no NiA Cottunents n _“. Tw\ m‘.
U - 1
- Recaived in good condition g "o NA NP_PW A .\ Q.w.ﬂ. \(\\nﬂw d\v V\&ﬁ
= Temp. Blank *C w - fFrozenice packs it
m . - e h- ~7.
o Samples raceved presersed { yes . ro NA VO s.“.\.. xS \.\\
= Redngushad by Sampler . Dm.m\ Tim2 Recevet by: 7 . A {t\ 2% s
& 70 B s o/ V5D AT A T .
| Relnquished by 7. v ©_fTime Rece'ved by: i - -_——
m ] ~ (el W 2 i 7C l//\/\\\ :
Retnggisnes by: o Uwﬁ Fi Time Raceived By w25 -
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Maine Environmental Laboratory  Report of Analyses
One Main Street Yarmouth, Maine 04096-1107 Tel (207) 8466569 TFax (207) 846-9060 c-mail; melab@ime.net
Anu W. Thayer May 02, 2005
Dragon Products Company Page 1 of 2
PO Box 191

Thomaston, ME 04861 Report No.: DPC078-05

Laclosed are the resulls of the analyses roquested on your samples as 1ceeived by the Juboratory. Sumples were reccived in acceptuble
couditzon snd analyzed within tnethad holding times with all quality confrol data within laburalory acceptance Yimits anless noted.
Reporting dotection linits are the minimum levels for reporting quantitative dats.  These dimits are 3.18 times the snethod detection limat
a detined in CFIR 40 Pirl 136, Appendix B, Data reported belweun the reporting and method detection limits arc J ftapped as estimated.
Mubie Enviremmental Laborstory is euitifivd by Maine, Mussachuscils, New Hampshire and NELAR (cert #2031), A list of certified
parameters is available on reguest, The resulls reparted burein conform to e most current NELAP standlards, where applicable, unless
otherwise narrated in the body of the report, This repoit shall not be repraduced, except in [ull, without {he wrilten conseat of the
Taboratory,

The complete repal consists of the following scotions: Muine Eovironmenlal Laboralery report
Chain of custody form

Refercnees

EPA - EPAGOD/-79-020, Meihiods for Cheinical Analysis of Water and Wasics, USEPA, Cincianati, Ohio, March 1983,
SWH - SWe46, Test Methods for Lvaluating Solid Waste, Physical/Chemical Mcthods, USEPA, third cdition, 1986.

STM - Standard Methods for the Examination of Water and Wastowater, 18th edition, APHA,AWWA,WPCF, 1992,

111X - EPA-821-R-98-002, Mcthod 1664, Rev, A: N-Hexane Exiractable Matcrial by Extraction and Gravimetry, Feb. 1999,
EPA1 - EPA/GOD/R-93/100 Methods Jor the Detcrmination of Inorganic Substancesin Environinental Samples, Aug. 1993,

//,/'

Authosized signature
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Maine Environmental Laboratory Report of Analyses
Onc Main Streat - Yarmonth, Maine 04096-1 107 Tel (207) 846-6569  Fax (207) 8469066  c-mail; melab@ime.net

Ann W. Thayer Page 2 of 2
Dragon Products Company
PO Box 191 . May 04, 2005

Thomaston, ME 04861

Report No: DPCo79-05 Sampler:  E. Greiner
Date reccived: 05/02/05 Sampling date & time: 05/02/05-1343
Project 1D: Anunonia Monitoring Sample matrix:  Water
Laboratory 10 DPCO7905-01 Sample ID: Q-1

Method  Reporting
Datc Detection  Deteclion

Parameter Results  units  Analyzed Limit Limit Method Refercnee
Ammonia-N g5 mpL  05/03/05 6.1 0.5 4500NH3B/L ST™
Amisionia-N Duplicate 88 mg/L.  05/03/05 0.1 0.5 4S0ONH3B/E sT™
Nitrate-N 4.4 mg/l. 05/04/05-0611 0.1 03 300.0 BPAL

Nitrite-N 9.4 mg/L  05/04/05-0611 0.03 0.1 3000 EPAl
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Maine Environmental Laboratory Report of Analyscs
One Main Street Yarmouth, Maine 04096-1107 Yol (207) 846-6G569  Fax (207) 846-9066 c-mail: melabi@ime.not
Ann W. Thayer May 04, 2005
Dragon Products Company Page 1 of 2
PO Box 191

Thomaston, ME 04861 Report No.: DPC079-05

Enclosid are the results of e swalyses toguested on your samplus as feceived by the labogatory, Samples wure eceived in acceptable
condition and anslyzed within sauthod helding times with ol quulity contral duta within laboratory aceeplance limits unless noted.
Ryperting delection limits are the nininwa levels for reporting quantitative data,  These limits arc 3.18 times the method detection limit
ss dofined in CFR 40 Part 136, Appendix B. 1)uta reported between the reporling and method detection lisits are I Magzed as estimated.
M Environmental Tabortory i certified by Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire and NELAP (cert #2031). A list of certilied
puramters is availoble on request. The resolls teported herein confonn to the most swrent NELAP standirdy, where applicable, undess
ofherwise sutroted in the body of the report. This report shall 1wt be reproduced, except in full, without the written conscnt of the
lahoralory.

The cotaplete report consists of the following scetions: Maine Envirepmental Laborutory report
Chain of cusiody form
Refercnees

LPA - EPAGO0/4-79-020, Mcthods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes, USEPA, Cincinnati, Obio, March 1983,

SWB - SW846, Test Mothuds for Evaluating Solid Waste, Physical/Chemical Mcthods, USEPA, third editon, 1986.

STM - Standard Methods for the Fxamination of Water and Wastewater, 18th cdition, APHA AWWA WPCF, 1992,

HEX - EPA-821-K-98.002, Mclhod 1664, Rev. A: N-Hexane Extraclable Material by Extraction and Gravimgtey, Feb. 1999,

EPAY - LPASGON/R93/100 Mn&};g;is fot the Determination ofl/noyanynccs in Envirenmental Samples, Aug. 1993,
&,

Authorized signature W 2/«3’"

Herbert S. Kodis, faboratory director
W

A rn e ——
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Maine Environmental Laboratory Report of Analyscs
Onc Main Street  Yarmiouth, Maine 04096-1107 Tel (207) 84G-6569  Fax (207) £46-9066 c-mail; melabg@ime.nct
Ann W, ‘Thayer Papc 2 of 2
Dragon Products Company
PO Box 191 May 11, 2005
Thomaston, ME 04861
Reporl No: DI'CO80-05 Sampicr: E. Greiner
Date received: 05/10/05 Sampling date & time:  05/10/05-1400
Project 1D: Ammonia Monitoring Sample matrix:  Water
Laboratory 1 NPCose0s-01 Sample ID: Qi
Mecthod  Reporting

Date-Time  Detection  Deteclion
Pagameter Results units  Amlyzad Limit Limit Method Refercnce
Ammenia-N 68 mg/L  05/11/05 0.1 0.5 4SOONHIL/E - STM
Attuonia-N Duplicate 70  mg/.  05/11/05 01 0.5 4500NH3IB/E ST™M
Nitrate-N 1.4 mg/L 0511050910 0.1 0.3 300.0 EPAL

Nitrite-N ND mg/l, 0511050910 003 0.1 300.0 EPAl
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Maine Environmental Laboratory Report of Analyses
One Main Steeet Yasmouth, Maine 04096-1107 Tel (207) 8466569  Fax (207) 846-9066  e-mail: melab@ime.net
Ann W, Thaycr May 11, 2005
Dragon Products Company Page 1 of2
PO Box 191

Thomaston, ME 04861 ~ Report No.: DPC080-05

Enclosed are the results of the analyses requested an your sunples as received by the faboratory. Samples wore received in acceplablc
condition and anulysed within method holding times with all guality canlrol dita within lubosatary acceptance limits unless noted.
Reporting delection Kuarits are the windan levels for seportivg quantitative duta. These limite are 3.18 tines the method ditection limit
as defined in CUR 40 Tagt 136, Appendix £3. Duta reported between the seporting and method deleetion limits are J flagged as estimaled,
Maine Rrvirommental Labotory i certificd by Maine, Massachusciis, New Hampslure and NELAP (cerl §2031). A list of cortilfied

e umeters s avalable on request. The resulls teportad herein conform 10 the wost current NELAD standards, where applicable, unless
otherwise nareated in the body of the report. This report shall not be reproduced, except in Tull, withou! the Wwritten consent of the

Tboratory.

The complete report vonsists of the following soctions: Mainc Environmenial Luboratory report
Chabi of custody form

References

EPA - EPAGOD-79-920, Mcthods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes, USEPA, Cincinnati, Ohio, March 1983,
SWS - SW816, Test Methods for Evaluiting Solid Wasie, Physical/Chemical Methods, USEPA, third edition, 1986,

STM - Standard Mcthods for the Exanination of Water and Wastewater, 18th edition, APHA AWWA WPCF, 1992.

HIEX - CPA-821-R-98-002. Method 1664, Rev, A: N-Hexane Extrmciable Material by Extraction and Gravimelry, Fcb, 1999.
EPAL - EPASGCU/R-9M/100 Mclhois@: the Determination of Inorganic Substances in Zvitonmual Sampics, Aug. 1993

Authorized signature /// @4,:& (/ ;(?/(

Herbert S. Kodis, laboratory director
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Maine Environmental Laboratory Report of Analyses

Ong Main Street  Yarmouth, Maing 04096-1107 Tel (207) 846-656Y _Fax (207) 846-9066  ¢-mail: melab@inenet
Ann W, Thayer Page 2 of 2
Dragon Products Company

PO Box 191 May 26, 2005

Thomaston, ME 043801

Repost No DPC082-05 Sampler: B. Greiner
Date reccived: 05/24/05 Sampling date & time:  05/24/05-1243
Project 1D: Annqonia Monitoring Samplc matrix:  Water
Laboratory 1D NPCOo8205-01 Sample 1D: QI

Method  Reporting
DatceTime  Detcction  Detection

Paramcter Results  units  Analyzed Limit Limit Method Reference
Ammonia-N 49 mg/l.  05/26/05 0.1 0.5 4500NH3B/F STM
Ammenia-N Duplicate 48 wmg/ll  05/26/05 0.1 0.5 4500NH3IB/E ST™M
Nitrate-N 2.6 mg/L  05/25/05-1231 0.1 0.3 300.0 EPAL

Nitrite-N 015  wmg/l o0sr50s-1231  0.03 0.1 300.0 EPAI




Taboratory Rego:t #

Maine Environmental Laboratory - Chain of Custody Analyses oS
= | One Main Street Yarmouth, Mainc 04096-6716 (207) 846-6569 fax: (207) 846-2066 e L
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o, [Raarass Standacd
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) {Projec: Name Sampier Name Cuots #
m./t Ammonia Monitoring Eric Greiner agreiner@dragonpreducis.com
E 3
\ i 2 [ X lrourmaoed Sample | g | § | Method Sampiing o
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N hm §7 | cesorkor [mauixgsw| S | 5 Preserved | D .wﬂum o alracior
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>
<
[ 458
=
<
b
Py Received in hed tme yos no NA -
M Recaived in good condlicy vas no NA
= Temy. Siank ON D _marna_..@umoxu
% Szmaztes recelved gresenved
1 Relirqu:sned by Sampiss: Tima
o mnlrm T (= % 2f-8]134§2
o xn.,wa:.mnwn b
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Maine Environmental Laboratory Report of Analyses
Oue Main Strcel  Yarmouth, Maine 04096-1107 Tel (207) R46-G569  Fax (207) 846-9066 e-mail: melab@ime.nel
Ann W. Thayer May 26, 2005
Dragon Products Company Page 1 of 2
PO Box 191 ‘ _

‘Thomaston, ME 04861 Report No.. DPC082-05

Enclosed mre e results of (e analyacs fesguested on your saphes us reccived by the Inborutory, Samples were reweived in acseplable
couditron amud malyzed within method hodding tins with ull griality control data within luboralory acecplunce Timits undess nuted,
teporting televiion lumits are the miniman Jevels for reporting quantilative datn,  These limits are .1% times the method detection limit
as detined 1 PR 40 Furt 136, Appendix . Dita reported botween e reporting und method detectivn Limils are J flagged ua etimated.
Muite Lnyiroumentad Laborawry is seriified by Maite, Massichusetls, New fampohise and NELAY (cert #2031). A list of cortilicd
petinticters i aviilable on roguest. The sesalts roported hercin conform to the most current NPLAP stundards, where applicable, unless
atlrwise nartoted in the beiy of the report. ‘Uis teport shall aol be reprodued, excepl in fult, without the written cansent of the

Laburatory.

The complete report consists of the following sections: Maine Environmettal Taborutary niport
' Chain of costady forin

Refercnees

HPA - EPAGUO/A-19-020, Mcthods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wasics, USLPA, Cincinnati, Ohie, March 1983,
SWR - SWH16, Tost Methods for Bvaluating Solid Wasie, Physical/Chomical Meihods, USEPA, third edition, 1986.

STM » Stzndard Mothods for the Examination of Water and Wastowater, 18th cdition, APHA AWWA WPCF, 1992

HEX - EPA-X21-R-9%-002, Mettod 1663, Rev. A: NeHoxanc Batractable Matorial by Extraction and Gravimeury, Feb. 1999,

['PAL - EPAGOOR-IOMVIO0 Mcﬂro’\j(s.t‘or the Determination of Tnorganic Substunces in Eavironawcatal Samples, Aug, 19%3.
g -

Authorized signature o

p—— i =
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Maine Environmental Laboratory Report of Analyses
One Main Street Yanivouth, Maine 04096-1167 Yol (207) 846-6569  Fax (207) 846-9066  c-mail: nwlab@ime.net
A W. Thayer Page 2 of 2
Dragon Products Company
PO Box 191 June 09, 2005
Thomaston, ME 048061
Repoit No: DPCO84-05 Sampler;  E. Greiner
Date received: 06/01/05 Sampling datc:  05/28/05
Project 1D: Ammonia Monitoring Samplc matrix:  Water
Laboratory 1D: DPC03105-01 Sample 1D:  SP-1
Mcthod  Reporting

Date Detection  Detection
Paramcter Results umts Analyzed Limit Limit Method Refercnce
Ammonia-N ND mg/L  06/01/05 0.1 0.5 4500NI3B/E ST™M

i
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Maine Environmental Laboratory Report of Analyses
One Main Street Yarmauth, Mainc 04090-1107 Tel (207) 8466569 Fax (207) 846-9066  c-mak: melab@ime.nct
Ann W, Thaycr | June 09, 2005
Pragon Products Company Page 1 of 2
PO Box {91 _

‘Thomaston, ME 04861 Report No.: DPC084-05

Enclosed are Ui reshits of e snalyscs requested on your samples as reveived by the luhoratory. Samples were received in seceptable
condition kad analyzed within ruetliod holding times with all quutity control dala within luboratory aceeplince Timils unless noted,
Reporting dereciion Limits ane the niniown levels far reporting quantitative duta. These Liraits arc 3.18 times the method detection limit
wa defined in CFR 40 Part 136, Appendix . Data roporied betwaen the reporting anuk method deteetion Lmits are 3 Nagged uy cstimated,
Maine Enviromsento! Laborery is valitiod by Maine, Masichusclls, New Hunpsiire and NELAP {0ert. #2031). A listof ceptified
parnnelees is avaitable vu request. The resulls reposted herein conforn w the most curent NELAP stancurds, where applivable, unless
otherwise naratid in the body of the repoct. This report shall not be repredaced, except in full, without the waitten consent of the

Taboratory.
The cotplele repord vonsists of the oHlowing sitions: Maine Environsuentat Taboratory reporl
Chain of custody forin
Rueferonces

1PA - EPAGOI/4-70-020, Mathods Ffor Chemical Analysis of Watcer and Wastes, USEPA, Cinci nnati, Ohio, Maich 1983,
SWER - SWE16, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Wasle, Physical/Chenical Mcthods, USEPA, third edition, 1980,

" §TM - Standard Methods for the Examination of Water and Wastewater, 18th cdition, APHA AWWA WPCF, 1992,
HEX - BPA-821-R.98-002, Method 1664, Rev. A N-Hexane Extraciable Miterial by Extraction and Gravimeuy, Feh, 1999,

EPAL - EPAGOUAR-93/100 Mcihods Spr the Determination of Inorgauic Substances in Environmental Saunsples, Aug. 1993,
Authorized signature Z? 2/7512 Lot z 4 /”/é/ﬂ‘%

[erbei(S. Kodis, Jaboratory director
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Maine Environmental Laboratory

FAX NO.
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Report of Analyses

Onz Maiv Steet Yarmouth, Maine 04096-1107 Tel (207) 846-6569 Fax (207) 346-9066 e-mnil: melab@ime.net
Ann'W Thayer Page 2 of 2
Dragon Products Company
0 Box 191 June 03, 2005
Thowweston, ME 043C1
Report No: DPCO83-05 Sampler: E. Greiner
Date received: 06/01/05 Sampling date: 05/3 1/05
Project 1D Ammonia Monitoring Sample matrix: Water
Laborstory 1D: DPC08505-01 Sample ID: Q1
Method  Reporting

. Date Detection  Detection
Parametes Results  unity Analyzed Limit Lirit Metbod Reference.
Amgaonia-N 37 mg/L  06/01/05 0.1 0.5 ASOONHIB/E ST™
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Maine Environmental Laboratory Report of Analyses .
Onc Main Steet Yarmeuth, Maine H4096-1107 Tel (207) 8466569 Fax (2(rT) B46-9066 e-mail’ melab@ime. et
“Amn W Thayer Tane 03, 2005
Dragon Products Company Page 1 of2
PO Box 191 .
Thomaston, ME 04361 Report No.. DPCO85-05

Encloted ang the 1estils of the gnalyses requesied on yout samples as recclved by the laboeatory. Samplen woie received fn acccptaklc
candition and analyzad walkin avetbad helding tmes with all quality controt data within laboratory scceprancae lienits unlesy noted
Reparting detection Limits 2rc &0 minimor levcls for reporling quantittive data. Theee lirnits ure 3.18 times the method datection Hmit
ne defined in OFR 40 Parl 136, Appendic B, Data seperied between the peporting and method detection limaits are J Dagged as estimalcd.
Maize Eavirenmentn! Laboratory i1 castificd by Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampahire and NELAP {cort 2031} A List of cenrified
parazaeters is availodlc oa request, The resulis soported herein conforma ta the wost current NELAP standerds, whare applicable, unlcas
othcrwise maesied in the dody of the repoct. This report il g0t be eproducad, except it full, without the writica concot of (e
Taboratory

The cornplete peport cansistd of the foitowing wictioas: Malne Eavironmenlal Lahotatocy report
Chain of custedy form

Reforeaces

EPA - EPAGO0/4-79020, Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastzs, USERA, Cincinnad, Obia, March 1983,

SW8 - SW45, Test Methods fos Evaluating Sclid Wase, Physical/Chemical Methods, USEPA, third cdition, 1986.

STM - Standard Methods for the Fxsmuination of Watcr and Wastywalct, 19th edivion, APHA AWWA,WECEF, 1992.

HEX - BPA-821-R.98-002, Method 1664, Rev, A N-Hexane Extraciable Matcrial by Extraction and Gravinetty, Fob. 1999.

EPAL - EPA/GOO/R-93/100 Methodgfpeghc Leteiv igation of Inorganic Substenccs in Eavironmental Saraples, Aug. 1993.
g 7

Authorized signatuze A‘/ 2 2aV i W = ¥
Herbert S. Kodis, laboratory director
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Maine Environmental Laboratory Report of Analyses
Ouc Main Strect  Yarmouth, Maine N4096-1107 Tel (207) 846-6569  Fax (207) 846-9066  ¢c-inail: melab@ime.nct
Ann W. Thayer Page 2 of 2
Dragon Products Company
PO Box 191 June 09, 2005
Thomaston, ME 01861
Report No: DPCo§3-05 Sampler: L. Greiner
Date reccived: 06/01/05 Sampling date:  05/31/05
Project 1D: Ammonia Monitoring Samplc matrix: Water
Labosatory tD: DPCO3305-01 Sample ID:  UNS-|
Mcthod  Reporting

Date Detoction  Detection
Parameter Resulls units Analyzed Limit Limit Method Reference
Ammonia-N ND mg/l,  06/01/05 0.1 0.5 4500NH3B/E ST™

R i

= e
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Maine Environmental Laboratory Report of Analyscs
Ouc Main Steeet Yarmouth, Maine 04096-1107 Tel (207) 846-6569  Ifax (207) 846-9066 c-mail: melubiggime.nct
Ann W. Thayer June 09, 2005
Dragon Products Company _ Page 1 of 2
PO Box 191

Thomaston, ME 04861 Report No.. Drcos3-0s

Enclosed are the sesulls of the analyses requested an your smnples as received by the laboratory. Samples wure received in aceeplable
condition mmd analysctt within methd lwlding tnes with al} quulity contrel duta within Jaboratosy acceplunce limits unless noted.
Repuiting dulection limits are the minbutin levels lor reporting guantitative data. These Limils wre 3.18 times the method detection limit
as defncd in CFR 40 Part 136, Appendix 13, Dulu reported between the reporting and methiod detection limits are J Qagged as estinoted.
Muine Environmental Laboratory is caitified by Muine, Meossachwwits, New {fampshire and NULAP (cert #2031). A list of contified
poransers 15 available on requedt. The resutls roported herein conform to the mast current NELAT standards, where applicable, ualess
otherwisae niyuted in the body of the repost. This repot shadl not be reproduced, excopt in (ull, without the written consent of the

lsboraty.

[T compiete reporl ennsists of the lolowing seclions: Maine Fnvitomnental Labogidory report
Chain of custody forn

References

EPA - EPAGH0/4-79-020, Mothods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes, USEPA, Cincinnati, Ohio, March 1983
SWS - SWE46, Test Muthods for Evaluating Solid Wasle, PhysicalV/Chemical Mcthods, USEPA, thigd cdidion, 1986.

STM - Standard Mcthods for the Examination of Water and Wastewater, 1%1h edition, APHA,AWWA WPCF, 1992,

HEX - EPA-821-R-98.002, Method 1664, Rev. A: N-Hexane Extractable Mateial by Extraction and Gravimelry, Feb., 1999,
EPAI - EPA/GOOR-DI1G0 Ms:lh/otl/$j e Determination of [norg;mwbsuumss Cavironmental Samples, Aug. 1993,

Authorized signature
Herbert §. Kodis, taboratory director
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TABLE ONE
DATE SITE RESULTS AMMONIA,
NITRITE,
NITRATE
4/20/05 Q-1 | 370mgl | Ammonia — N
4/28/05 Q5-1 0.4 mg/l Ammonia — N
4/28/05 SP—1 0.7 mg/l Ammonia — N
4/28/05 PL 1.1 mg/l Ammonia— N
5/2/05 Q-1 8.5 mg/l Ammonia — N
5/2/05 Q-1 4.4 mg/l Nitrate — N
5/2/05 Q-1 9.4 mg/l Nitrite — N
5/10/05 Q-1 6.8 mg/l Ammonia - N
5/10/05 Q-1 1.4 mg/l Nitrate — N
5/10/05 Q-1 ND mg/1 Nitrite - N
5/24/05 Q-1 4.9 mg/l Ammonia—N
5/24/05 Q-1 2.6 mg/l Nitrate — N
5/24/05 Q-1 0.15 mg/l Nitrite — N
5/28/05 SP— 1 | NDmgl | Ammonia - N
5/31/05 UNS -1 ND mg/] Ammonia - N
5/31/05 Q-1 3.7 mg/l Ammonia - N
Key:

Q-1 = Quarry One
Q-5 = Quarry Five
UNS = Unnamed Stream
SP-1 = Settling Pond One

PL

A-170-2005.....

= Property Line
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“qgﬁﬁ!!.gé P.O. Box 191, U.S. Roule 1 * Thomaston, Maine 04861 * 207-594-6555
SPILL REPORT
DRAGON PRODUCTS COMPANY
Factlity Name: Dragon Products Conipany, Inc.
1.0, Box 191
Thomuaston, ML 04806)
Contact Name: Ann ‘thayer, Linvironmental Manager
{207) 594-5555
Report Filed By:  Eric Greiner, Environmental Technician Date:  4/19/2008

Time:  9:45 a.m.

Product Spilled: Anunonium Hydroxide - 19% Gallons: 6,000

Cause ol Discharge/Spill:

Remedinl Action:

Reported 10/ (MEDEP):

Attached: E‘.I

F.L. Smidth Inc's (F1.S) was unloading ammonium hydroxide at the Dragon

IFacility in Thomaston, ME with a chemical tank truck not equipped with a

emergency shut-off device. While conducting an equipment inspection with

the tank truck, an ¥1,S employee noticed a problem with the extraction valve

assembly at the rear of the tanker. After attcmpting to tighten up the valve

assembly, the asscmbly shot out under pressurc and the contents of the tanker

eniptied onto the ground - approximately 6,000 palions. Two FLS empluycey

were (ransporiced to nearby hospital for examination and were released.

I'LS and Dragou personnel responded initially to the release and efforts to

stop the fow of the ammonivm hydroxide were unsucessful. Local emergency

responders were called in and ook control of the incident, The ammonium

hydroxide around the tanker was contained using a dirt berm constructed hy

Dragon employces. Some of the ammonium hydroxide went down a storm

drain and was contained in Quarry #1. The soil from the dirt berm was processed

at the Dragou kiln and made into cement. The water in Quarry #1 was tested,

acrated to exidize the ammonia, and spread as fertilizer ontu the plant prass.

Amn Thaver, Environmen(al Manaper reported incident (o0 Glen Wall - MDEP
Augusta Response Office on 04/19/2005,

ifacility Location Map

[X] Msps

RETURN COMPLETED FORM TO ENVIRONMENTAL DEPARTMENT
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Chemical Carporation

| Matcrial Safety Data Sheet |

Emerpency Telephone Numbers:

GAC Chewical
GAC Chenmicyd
Chemuree

207.548-2525
§77-251-008)
£00-424.9300

P. 03

& - o~ 2005

-

Date Revised: April 2005

} 1. Product Identification

Product Name:
CAS Numaber:
Synonyims:

Aqua Ammonia (19 %)
7664-11-7
Agueous Ammoniz, Ammonia Solution;, Ammonium Hydroxide

DXOT Shipping Description:  Corposive, Ammonium Hydroxide, 8, UN 2672, PGIII, RQ

[ 3. Nazards Identilication/Hcalth Hazard Data

Hazard Overview:
Cunponents:
Acure Healih Elfis:

Chronic 1lealth Eflects:

Liazards Information:

DANGER! CAUSES BURNS 10O EYES, SKIN AND RESPIRATORY TRACT,
All comsponents of this product are on the T3CA and DSL inventorics.
Inbalavjon: Inhalation of vapors, mists or actosol can cause irritation and/or burns te the respisalory

system, Pulmonary edena may cesult from inlralation.

Ingestion; Currosive, Cun cause buras 1o mouth, csophagus and gastruintestinal tact. May cause

Rausea ond oF vemiting

Eye Contacl: Scvercly irrilating and corrosive 10 the cyes. Vapors, mists of acroscls may cause learing and
bussing of cycs. Contact with the eycs muy cause severe and permanent damage if not promptly removed.
Skin Contact; Scverely indrating and corresive to skin. May cause burns and blistering if splashed on the

skin and not promptly removed,
Frequent or prolonged contact may canse dermatitis.

CERCIL.A hazardous sulstuice: Yes ’

Clean Air Act Section 112: Yes [caith
SARA Title 1L, Section 302, Yes Flammsahility
SARA Tite {1, Seclion 313: Yes Reactivity

BMIS ~ NEPA
3 3
] 0
H 0

{ HI.  First Aid

N

Eye or Skin Contact:

Inhalaiion:
Ingestion:

Immediately ftush with water for at least 15 minutes, while removing clothes and shoes, Rinse under eyclids.

Remove contact feases. 1o not let victim rub cyes. Do not neulraliee with chemical apants. Do not use oils or

vintments, Get medical attention immediately.

Mowve to fresh air. Oxygen may be given. )f not breathing, give artificial scspiration.

DO NOT induce vomiling. Call a physician oe poison control center. If conscious, give water to driak_ If

vomiting oceurs, keep head below hips to reduce risk of aspiration. Never give anything by mouth to an

uaconscious or convulsing person.

J1v.  Firc and Fxplasion Hazard Data

Flash Peint:
Autcignition Temperalure:
Extinguishing Media:

Speciul Fire Fiphting Procedurcs:
Unugeeal Fire and Explosion Hazaeds:

GAC Chemical Carparation

Naot applicable.
N

Use water fog or spray, dry chenical, foam or carbon dioxide.

Rupturcs or spillage of conlainers will release amnmonia vapors.
Fraduct is not Aamnmabie or combustible. Product can fonm Mammable gas/air mixtures.

Ammonia and oxides of nitrogen are produced by the combustion of this preduct.
Protective Fire Fighting Fquipment:  Wear approved, scif-contained breathing apparatus,

Pape 1 0l2 Aqua Ammonis 19%

Apnil 2005
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jv. Storage and Handling

Handling: Avoid prolonged andlor repeated skin contact and cye contact when handting. Do not breathe vapor, mists or acrozol.
Wash thorauphly afies bhandling.

Storage: Keep container clased. Suitable for any geacral cheinical storage area. Iselate fiom incompatible marerials.
Store in <oul, diy place. Xeep ¢losed until ready for use.

| VI Accidental Release Measurcs/Waste Disposal

Spillsor Leaks:  Isolate spill arca and restrict nonessential personnel. Dike area 1o prevent spill from spreading. Collect tquid and place
in a suitible conlainer. Souk up remaining liquid with a suitable absorbent such as clay, earth or sand. Sweep up absorbec
autterial and place in a chemical waste container. B

Wausie Disposal:  Dispose of waste in accordunce with Federal, State or Local regulations.

| ViI. Applicable Control Measures

Engincering Controls: Provide sufficicat ventilation 10 kecp concentralion below the exposure limit.
Conduct work with ssmplcs in a hond.
Personat Protection Equipment

Eye Prolection: If possibility of splashing, or apraying cxists, wear chemical goggles and full face shicid.
Skin Protection: Wear impervious ploves, ¢lotbing and footwenr.
Respiratury Protection: In case of insuflicient ventilalion, wear suitabie NIOSIS-approved chemical cartridge

respirators with cartridge of canister providing protection against ammenia. For
ligher protection, use a NIOSH-spproved, positive-pressure/pressure-deniand,
air-supplicd respirator. Change caniridges or canisters frequently to assurc
breakahrough exposure dows not ocour.

Other Proteciion: Cating, drinking and smoking should be prohibited in arcas of potential exposure,
Safety showers and eyc wash fountains much be readily available
Exposure Limics: The IDLH concentration for ammonia is 210 mg/m? (360 ppm).

erIl. Typical 'hysical Propertics

Anmtionia; 19% Vupor Pressurc: 9.9 PSIG@100° I°
Appuarance; Colorless liguid with ammonia odor. Boiling Puint: 121°F

Solubility in Waier:  Completely miscible Freczing Point: 30° F

Specific Gravity: 0.928 @ 68° Physical Form: Pure liquid

[ IX.  Reactivity Dats -

Chemical Siahility: Product is stuble at ambicnt tempceratures. It is not self-reactive and is nol sensitive to physical impact.
Rarardous Polymerization: Will hot ocour. '

Incompatibility: Copper, copper alloys, 2ine, zinc salts, silver salts, strong oxidizers, acids and halogens.

Cornditions to Avoid: Prevent creation of fammable or explosive concentrations in afr,

Hwzardous Decomposition Preducts: — Decomposition products e nitrogen oxides, ammonia and water vapor.

| x. Transportation Infaormation

Pioper Shipping Name; Ammaonium [ydroxide Hazard Class: 8
DOT Lubel: Corrosive Kcportable Quantity: 1000 pounds
LIN Nunber: 2672 Packaging Group: 1l

Lavirenacatal Hazaréous Substance:  This product contains anmonia snd/or ammonivem hydroxide which are environmentally
hazardous matcrialg,

This wlemition is fos the specific metenal deacribed guly aud muy not be wnlid if the mmierial i wsed fn combination with any other materisls of in any process. The user 1t
respoasible s determing e completenrss of die infocmation aud suirability fir the wses's own partienlor use. To the knowledge and belief of GAC Chemical Corporatiun, the

infonmaion is sccwrale and refiable 25 of the dite indicated, but GAC Cliemical Corporation makes mmpmmmmmg! for the materizd or for the
infoimaion. GAC Chitmmat Corperstion snakes ao rypregs ar imolied warrsnly of Biwess for 8 purpang Tnr the materinl or for the infornation.

GAC Chemigal Cosporation Page 2 of 2 Aqua Ammonia 19% Aprit, 2005




